
                                  
 

1200 WILMETTE AVENUE  
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 

 
 

MEETING AGENDA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
March 20, 2019 

7:30 p.m. 
Council Chambers 

I. Call to Order 
 
II. 2019-Z-09 1110 Seneca Road – Table to April 3, 2019 
 

Request by Ryan and Roxy Freel for a 16.78’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot swimming 
pool setback variation to permit the construction of an in-ground swimming pool 
 

III. 2018-Z-47 1160 Michigan Avenue – Table to June 19, 2019 
 

Request by Brant Rust, Northworks Architects for a 1.0’ side yard retaining wall setback 
variation to permit the installation of a retaining wall on the north and south lot lines 

 
IV. 2019-Z-07 500 Sheridan Road 
 

Request by Scott Byron and Company for a 2.43’ fence height variation to permit the 
installation of two 6.43’ tall gates in the front yard 

 
V. 2019-Z-08 419 Prairie Avenue 
 

Request by Andrew Venamore, Mach 1, for a 185.27 square foot (4.24%) total floor area 
variation, a 3.0’ detached garage side yard setback variation, a 1.5’ garage eave side yard 
setback variation, and a 5.0’ accessory structure separation variation 
 

VI. Approval of the January 16, 2019 Meeting Minutes 
 
VII. Approval of the February 6, 2019 Meeting Minutes 

 
VIII. Public Comment 
 
IX. Adjournment 

 
NOTE:  The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he 

deems a change necessary. 
 



                                  

If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to participate in and/or 
attend any Village public meeting, please notify the Village Manager’s Office at  

(847) 853-7509 or TDD (847) 853-7634. 
 

For additional information, please call (847) 853-7511, the Village Clerk’s Office. 



REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 

Case Number: 2019-Z-07 
 
 
Property: 500 Sheridan Road 
 
 
Zoning District: R, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant: Scott Byron and Company 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 2.43’ fence height variation to permit the 

installation of two 6.43’ tall gates in the front yard 
 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.4 
 Section 5.4.F.1.h 
 Section 8.3 
 Section 13.4.H.2.a.i. 
 
   
Hearing Date: March 20, 2019 
 
       
Date of Application: February 14, 2019 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, February 26, 2019.  

Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
February 28, 2019. Posted on the property, March 1, 2019.  
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
February 27, 2019. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the east side of Sheridan Road approximately 360’ north of 
Linden Avenue. The Subject Property has 131’ of frontage on Sheridan Road and is 
approximately 413’ in depth. The property is approximately 70,457 square feet in area. A new 
home is currently under construction at the site. 
 
To the north and south are properties zoned R, Single-Family Detached Residence and improved 
with single-family homes. To the west are properties zoned R1-H, Single-Family Detached 
Residence, and improved with single-family homes and the Baha’i House of Worship. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to construct a new decorative fence with two vehicle gates in the 
front yard. The proposed fence is 4’ tall and the two vehicle gates are proposed at 6.43’ tall. 
Because the Zoning Ordinance limits fence height in a front yard to 4.0’, a 2.43’ fence height 
variation is required for the vehicle gates. The proposed fence and gates conform to the minimum 
50% fence openness that is required in the front yard. 
 
Other Fence Variation Requests 
 
221 10th Street Case 2018-Z-31 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 196.21 square foot (13.6%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a new rear walk and a 2.0’ fence height variation and a 
fence openness variation to permit the installation of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the rear yard of a 
double frontage lot 
 
1163 Romona Road Case 2018-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted  
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the installation 
of 6.0’ tall solid fence in a front yard 
 
405 Vista Drive Case 2018-Z-15 ZBA: Deny VB: Pending 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the retention 
of a 6’ tall solid fence in a front yard 
 
2441 Iroquois Road Case 2017-Z-58 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of 6.0’ tall solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1 Indian Hill Road Case 2017-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.5’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of 6.5’ tall solid fence in a front yard 
 
1006 Michigan Avenue Case 2017-Z-39 
Request for a 2.5’ fence height variation to permit the construction of a 6.5’ tall fence in the front 
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yard 
 
447 Sandy Lane Case 2017-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit a 6.0’ tall solid 
fence in a side yard adjoining a street (Wilmette Avenue) 
 
446 Sandy Lane Case 2016-Z-46 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the repair and 
replacement of a 6.0’ tall stockade fence in the side yard adjoining Wilmette Avenue 
 
233 Lockerbie Lane Case 2016-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the front yard and side yard adjoining a street 
 
226 Woodbine Avenue Case 2016-Z-28 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the rear yard of a double-frontage lot 
 
2920 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the front yard and side yard adjoining a street 
 
3023 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-42 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the retention 
of a 6.0’ high solid fence in a front yard and side yard adjoining a street 
 
733 Chilton Lane Case 2015-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Deny 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the retention 
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1149 New Trier Court Case 2015-Z-21 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.5’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of a 6.5’ tall solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
531 Lake Avenue Case 2013-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
a 6.0’ high solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
215 Millbrook Lane Case 2013-Z-31 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
a 6.0’ high solid fence in a required front yard 
 
3037 Barclay Lane Case 2012-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
and new installation of a 6.0’ high solid fence in the rear yard of a double-frontage lot 
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Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 5.4.F.1.h establishes additional variation standards for fence requests. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a 63.0’ front yard setback on the Subject 
Property. 
 
Section 13.4.H.2.a.i permits fences in a required front yard, side yard adjoining a street, and rear yard 
of a double-frontage lot provided the fence is limited to a maximum height of 4 feet. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 2.43’ fence height variation to permit the installation 
of two 6.43’ tall gates in the front yard at 500 Sheridan Road in accordance with the plans 
submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-07. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
  Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
  1.3 Plat of Survey 
  1.4 Site Plan 
  1.5 Fence Plan 
  1.6 Site Plan – Post Layout 
  1.7 Gate Elevation and Details 
  1.8 Gate Station with Keypad and Mailbox 
  1.9 Service Entry Gate 
  1.10 Pedestrian Gate Elevation 
  1.11 Typical Fence Elevation 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letter of application 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 
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February 26, 2019 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon, 

February 28, 2019 
  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated March 1, 2019 
  2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant February 27, 2019 
 





























REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2019-Z-08 
 
 
Property:    419 Prairie Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District:   R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Andrew Venamore, Mach 1 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 185.27 square foot (4.24%) total floor area 

variation, a 3.0’ detached garage side yard setback variation, 
a 1.5’ garage eave side yard setback variation, and a 5.0’ 
accessory structure separation variation 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 

Section 8.3 
     Section 8.3.D 
     Section 13.4.A.4 
     Section 13.4.G.1. 
 
 
Hearing Date:    March 20, 2019 
 
 
Date of Application:   February 18, 2019 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, February 26, 2019.  

Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
February 28, 2019. Posted on the property, March 1, 2019.  
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated April, 
2019. 

 
 
Report Prepared By:   Lisa Roberts, AICP 
     Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the southwest side of Prairie Avenue approximately 300’ 
southeast of Wilmette Avenue. The property has 50.0’ of frontage on Prairie Avenue and is 87.5’ 
in depth.  The property is 4,375.0 square feet in area. The property is improved with a two-story 
single-family home and detached one-car garage. 
 
The Subject Property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence, 
and improved with single-family homes.   
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to replace a one-car detached garage with a new one-car detached 
garage. The proposed garage measures 12.0’ x 24.0’ and is 288.0 square feet. With the proposed 
garage, the total floor area of 2,459.51 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits total floor 
area to 2,274.24 square feet, a 185.27 square foot (4.24%) total floor area variation is required. 
 
The detached garage is proposed with a 2.0’ south side yard setback to the wall and a 1.5’ setback 
to the 6” eaves. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 5.0’ side yard setback to the garage, a 
3.0’ detached garage side yard setback variation is required. Because the Zoning Ordinance 
requires a 3.0’ side yard setback to the garage eaves, a 1.5’ garage eave side yard setback variation 
is required. 
 
The detached garage is proposed with a separation of 5.0’ from the house. Because the Zoning 
Ordinance requires a minimum of 10.0’ separation between the principal structure and an 
accessory structure, a 5.0’ accessory structure separation variation is required. 
 
The proposed garage conforms to the front yard and rear yard setback, height, lot coverage, and 
impervious surface coverage requirements of the lot. 
 
Requirement Maximum Existing Proposed 
Total Floor Area 2,274.24 s.f. 2,400.38 s.f.* 2,459.51* 
 
Requirement Required Existing Proposed 
Minimum Side Yard Setback 5.0’ 2.0’* 2.0’* 
Accessory Structure Separation 10.0’ appx 5’* 5.0’* 
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Requests at the Subject Property 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 2017-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 154.45 square foot (3.3%) total floor area variation, a 0.86’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 5.15’ garage separation variation to permit the construction of a second-floor 
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addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 1968-Z-04 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request to construct an addition to a single-family residence with less space between the principal 
building and an existing accessory building than is required by the Wilmette Zoning Ordinance 
 
Other Floor Area Variation Requests 
 
819 Michigan Avenue Case 2018-Z-53 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 975.55 square foot (10.01%) total floor area variation, an 8.0’ height variation, a 
one-story height variation, a 0.34’ stairway housing height variation, and a variation to modify the 
approval granted by ordinance 2016-O-27 to retain a flat roof over an addition and a stairway 
housing on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
935 Oakwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 22.77 square foot (0.34%) total floor area variation and a 1.0’ rear yard 
garage setback variation to permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage. Note, the 
setback variation was reduced and the eave variation eliminated between ZBA and Village Board 
review. 
 
1522 Isabella Street Case 2018-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 96.82 square foot (1.07%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
new detached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 24.5 square foot (0.78%) total floor area variation, 1.69’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 0.41’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation, a variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a non-conforming wall, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing one-car detached garage 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2018-Z18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 242.51 square foot (1.69%) total floor area variation and a 20.42’ rear yard setback 
variation to allow the construction of an attached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
1209 Middlebury  Case 2018-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 428.66 square foot (5.69%) total floor area variation, an 18.19’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.42’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 3.46’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 1.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 14.69’ front yard eave setback 
variation, a 1.88’ side yard porch setback variation, a 0.54’ combined side yard eave setback 
variation, a 167.0 square foot (9.88%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
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238 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2017-Z-63 ZBA: Deny VB: Denied 
Revised request for a 587.21 square foot (7.43%) total floor area variation, a variation to exceed 
the first floor height limit, a 1.05’ side yard setback variation, and a 2.99’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified 
as a new home 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%) 
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’ 
front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback 
variation, a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard 
setback variation, a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing detached garage 
 
2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Granted VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%) 
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop 
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop 
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot 
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side 
yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-
story addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 
2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall 
solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1932 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-45 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 187.11 square foot (2.2%) total floor area variation to permit the construction 
of a new detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1635 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 996.08 square foot (7.42%) total floor area variation, a 9.12’ side yard adjoining a 
street setback variation, an 8.62’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
3110 Hill Lane Case 2017-Z-42 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 391.75 square foot (4.28%) total floor area variation, a 19.0’ front yard 
setback variation, a 1.71’ combined side yard setback variation, and a 474.37 square foot (20.54%) 
front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a garage addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
100 Girard Avenue Case 2017-Z-34 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 122.76 square foot (2.427%) total floor area variation to permit the 
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construction of two-story addition (original request for a 212.34 square foot (4.17%) total floor 
area variation to permit the construction of two-story addition) 
 
1030 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2017-Z-25 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 50.23 square foot (0.52%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of an 
addition to an existing detached two-car garage 
 
500 Gregory Avenue Case 2017-Z-20 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 293.35 square foot (5.64%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
new one-car detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1529 Elmwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 259.92 square foot total floor area variation and a 7.04’ front yard setback variation 
to permit the construction of a first floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 2017-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 154.45 square foot (3.3%) total floor area variation, a 0.86’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 5.15’ garage separation variation to permit the construction of a second-floor 
addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
617 Linden Avenue Case 2017-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 299.03 square foot (5.36%) total floor area variation, a 1.56’ west side yard setback 
variation, and a 6.49’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-
story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Sheridan Road Case 2017-Z-01 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 737.6 square foot (7.38%) total floor area variation and a 3.9’ side yard air 
conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the construction of a first floor addition and a 
second floor addition 
 
2222 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 343.25 square foot (5.62%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor and a second floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1728 Walnut Avenue Case 2016-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 316.32 square foot (6.02%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story addition 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation and 20.62’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1809 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-26 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback 
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 
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52.46 square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square 
foot (3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a 
detached two-car garage and parking pad 
 
218 17th Street Case 2016-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
744 Sheridan Road Case 2016-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 2.93’ side yard setback variation and a 507.96 square foot (3.65%) total floor 
area variation to permit the construction of a one-and-one-half-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage 
 
819 Michigan Avenue  Case 2016-Z-07 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 967.41 square foot (9.93%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story and second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
114 Girard Avenue Case 2015-Z-55 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 258.29 square foot (5.01%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of a second-story addition and a 6.67’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation to permit the installation of one air conditioner condenser 
 
233 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total 
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction 
of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1519 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 845.91 square foot (10.57%) total floor area variation, 0.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 4.1’ side yard setback variation, a 2.89’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.93’ side 
yard porch setback variation, a 7.12’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 23.29 square 
foot (1.55%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition, 
two second-story additions, and replacement front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
342 Gregory Avenue Case 2015-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining 
a street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-
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conforming structure 
 
2026 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.96 square foot (1.58%) total floor area variation for a new detached two-car 
garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Pontiac Road Case 2015-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard 
setback variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1536 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-24 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 139.14 square foot (1.78%) lot coverage variation and a 197.57 square foot 
(2.53%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front 
porch 
 
743 8th Street  Case 2014-Z-54 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
500 Lake Avenue Case 2014-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1025 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 268.63 square foot (3.03%) total floor area variation and a 2.56’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
706 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 133.44 square foot (0.96%) lot coverage variation and a 995.59 square foot (7.18%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story addition on 
the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1233 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair 
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1100 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-24 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for 201.61 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation, a 13.75’ side yard adjoining a 
street parking pad setback variation, and a 4.5’ rear yard parking pad setback variation to permit 
the construction of a 2.5 car detached garage and parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure 
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1323 Ashland Avenue Case 2014-Z-14 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition 
 
1238 Glendenning Road Case 2014-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first 
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1106 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-04 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1240 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’ 
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to 
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal 
nonconforming property 
 
Other Detached Garage Setback Variation Requests 
 
233 Catalpa Place Case 2019-Z-06 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.0’ side yard detached garage setback variation and a variation to permit the retention 
of a non-conforming detached garage upon demolition of the principal structure 
 
516 Linden Avenue Case 2017-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard garage setback variation, a 1.98’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 
0.37’ side yard garage eave setback variation, a 0.98’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 5.0’ 
side yard parking space setback variation, a 3.32’ rear yard parking space setback variation, a 165.16 
square foot (8.42%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation, and an 81.16 square 
foot (4.14%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a 
replacement detached garage and replacement parking pad 
 
1809 Wilmette Avenue  Case 2016-Z-26  ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback 
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 
52.46 square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square 
foot (3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a 
detached two-car garage and parking pad 
 
305 17th Street Case 2015-Z-33 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.0’ side yard setback variation, a 2.0’ side yard eave setback variation, and a 5.0’ 
accessory structure separation variation to permit the construction of a new detached garage 
 
209 4th Street Case 2015-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.0’ side yard setback variation, a 1.0’ rear yard setback variation, and a 90.0 square 
foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of 
a new detached two-car garage 
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101 15th Street Case 2015-Z-13 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 135.15 square foot (15.52%) rear 
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 66.4 square foot (7.62%) rear yard total 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage 
 
2920 Central Avenue Case 2014-Z-44 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.0’ side yard garage setback variation, a 13.0’ side yard adjoining a street garage 
setback variation, and a 78.05 square foot (17.88%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached garage 
 
1463 Wilmette Avenue Case 2014-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ side yard setback variation and a 3.0’ height variation to permit the construction 
of a new detached two-car garage 
 
Other Garage Separation Variation Requests 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%) 
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’ 
front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback 
variation, a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard 
setback variation, a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing detached garage 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 2017-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 154.45 square foot (3.3%) total floor area variation, a 0.86’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 5.15’ garage separation variation to permit the construction of a second-floor 
addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
305 17th Street  Case 2015-Z-33 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.0’ side yard setback variation, a 2.0’ side yard eave setback variation, and a 5.0’ 
accessory structure separation variation to permit the construction of a new detached garage 
 
433 8th Street Case 2014-Z-39 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 252.64 square foot (4.59%) lot coverage variation, a 1,596.07 square foot (29.02%) 
total floor area variation, a 3.23’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 0.58’ combined side yard 
setback variation, a 6.01’ rear yard setback variation, a 3.23’ side yard eave setback variation, a 
4.01’ rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.67’ rear yard deck setback variation, a 4.01’ rear yard 
stair setback variation, a 1.0’ first floor height variation, a 2.0’ rear yard detached garage setback 
variation, a 1.0’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 3.5’ accessory structure separation 
variation, a 208.06 square foot (15.13%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation from the requirement to provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit the 
construction of a new home and one-car detached garage 
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2131 Old Glenview Road Case 2011-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation and a 4.16’ separation variation to 
permit the construction of a one-car detached garage on the legal nonconforming property 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a minimum side yard setback of 5.0’ on the 
Subject Property. 
 
Section 8.3.D establishes a maximum total floor area of 2,274.24 square feet on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 13.4.A.4 establishes a minimum separation of 10.0’ between a detached accessory 
structure and the principal building. 
 
Section 13.4.G.1 states that eaves are permitted to encroach no more than 2’ into a side yard. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 185.27 square foot (4.24%) total floor area variation, 
a 3.0’ detached garage side yard setback variation, a 1.5’ garage eave side yard setback variation, 
and a 5.0’ accessory structure separation variation at 419 Prairie Avenue, in accordance with the 
plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-08. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Site Plan 
 1.5 Floor Plan 
 1.6 East and West Elevations 
 1.7 South and North Elevations 
 1.8 Building Section 
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 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

February 26, 2019 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon, 

February 28, 2019 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated March 1, 2019 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, April, 2019 
 2.8 Total Floor Area Worksheets 





































January 16, 2019 Zoning Board of Appeals  DRAFT 
1 

 

 
 

1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 16, 2019 

 
7:30 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
 
Members Present: Chairman Patrick Duffy  
 John Kolleng  
 Christine Norrick 
 Michael Robke  
 Reinhard Schneider 
 
Members Absent: Mike Boyer 
 Bob Surman 
 
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
  
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Patrick Duffy called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 

 
II. 2018-Z-47 1160 Michigan Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
III. 2019-Z-02 143 Skokie Boulevard 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
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IV. 2018-Z-55 405 Linden Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
V. 2019-Z-01 1101 Dartmouth Street 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
VI. Approval of December 5, 2018 Minutes 
 

Mr. Kolleng moved to approve the December 5, 2018 meeting minutes. 
 
Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays. Motion 
carried. 

 
VII. Approval of December 19, 2018 Minutes 
 

Mr. Kolleng moved to approve the December 19, 2018 meeting minutes. 
 
Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays. Motion 
carried. 

 
VIII. Public Comment 
 

There was no public comment. 
 
IX. Adjournment 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 9:44 p.m. 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Lisa Roberts 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  None 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this case was tabled to tonight’s meeting and now the 

applicant is asking that the case be tabled to the March 20, 2019 meeting.  
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to continue this case to the March 20, 2019 meeting.  
 
 6.11 Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays (Messrs. Boyer and Surman were absent). 
 
   Motion carried.   
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Ms. Kelly Yang, applicant 
   
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a special use for a carry-out/delivery 

restaurant. The Village Board will hear this case on February 12, 2019.   
 
 3.22 The applicant said that the site has had a carry out restaurant since 2007. Their 

business is also a carry out restaurant.  
 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy said that the application noted only a few employees on site – three 

employees plus one delivery person on weekdays and on weekends it is three 
employees and two people for delivery. The application said that hours of operation 
are 4:30 to 8:30 p.m. every day.  

 
 3.24 There were no questions for the applicant and no one in the audience was there to 

speak on the case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Robke said this is a straight-forward case that is consistent with previous uses 

and plans submitted. He supports the request.  
 
 5.2 Mr. Schneider agreed with the above.  
 
 5.3 Chairman Duffy agreed with the above.  
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Robke moved to recommend granting a request for a special use for a carry-

out/delivery restaurant at 143 Skokie Boulevard in accordance with the plans 
submitted. The use shall run with the use.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Not Present 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Yes 
   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
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   Bob Surman   Not Present 
 

Motion carried. 
 

 6.2 Mr. Schneider moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-02.  

 
 6.21 Ms. Norrick seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the special use standards of 
Section 5.3.E of the Zoning Ordinance. The proposed use in the specific location will be 
consistent with the goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan and will not be 
detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety and welfare. The proposed use is similar 
to previous uses that have existed in the tenant space. Such uses have not had a negative 
impact on other uses in the shopping center or on the surrounding area. Surrounding uses 
are fully developed and the proposed use will not impede improvement of other uses. The 
proposed use will not substantially diminish property values. Adequate utilities, access, 
drainage, and other facilities already exist as does adequate ingress and egress. The 
proposed use is consistent with the community character and will not adversely affect a 
known archaeological, historical or cultural resource. Buffers, landscaping, and open space 
are provided by the owner/building management. The proposed use complies with the 
additional use standards for Carry-Out/Delivery Restaurants found in Article 12. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a special use for a carry-
out/delivery restaurant at 143 Skokie Boulevard in accordance with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Dr. Barbara Royal, applicant 
   
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a special use for an animal hospital to 

permit the operation of a veterinary office. The Village Board will hear this request 
on February 12, 2019.  

 
 3.22 The applicant is planning a small, but integrative holistic vet practice. She is a long-

time village resident. She has had a business in the city for quite a while. She looked 
at the area where she wants her business. There is an acupuncturist, chiropractor, 
and holistic appointment-only businesses for humans. There is easy parking. Her 
business would not generate a lot of traffic. The animals would be with their 
owners. Pet owners would wander around the area to other businesses.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy noted that the application indicated 4 to 6 staff during the day, but 

how many customers would there be at one time? 
 
  The applicant said there would be one vet at a time, which is her. During one hour, 

she sees about three clients. Owners and dogs will be waiting.  
 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy said the board has seen other cases in the area and there were 

questions about parking availability.  
 
  The applicant said that her business will remain small. People don’t wait for a long 

time period. The practice is appointment only. She does not do emergency care. 
She has been in business for over 20 years. She is a long time village resident and 
knows the neighborhood and the neighbors. A lot of her clients come from the 
village. She wants to ensure that her neighbors like her. She lives at 311 Central, 
which is a few blocks away.  

 
 3.25 Mr. Schneider asked the current use of the space.  
 
  The applicant said it was the comic book store. The man was there for about 40 

years. The architect prepared drawings. The plan is straight-forward and simple 
with two exam rooms, a reception area, and a place for staff. She has been a holistic 
integrative practitioner owning the business for 13 years. She has not done surgery 
for 13 years. She works with other vets in the area. She could do surgery but chooses 
not to. She sees dogs and cats. For acupuncture, she has done work at the zoo.  

 
 3.26 There was no one in the audience to speak on the case.  
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5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Kolleng said this is a small vet practice going into a vacant space at 4th and 

Linden. Traffic should be minimal. The standards of review are met. He can support 
the request.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Schneider agreed with the above. 4th and Linden is not going to turn into a 

conventional retail area. This is better than having a vacant space. He can support 
the request.  

 
 5.3 Ms. Norrick said this use is compatible with others in the area.  
 
 5.4 Chairman Duffy said this is an easy case. He brought up his only concern, which 

was parking. People are not there for a long time period. Services take place during 
the day and not when there is a higher parking demand. He can support this request.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to recommend granting a request for a special use for an animal 

hospital to permit the operation of a veterinary office at 405 Linden in accordance 
with the plans submitted. The use shall run with the use.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Not Present 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Yes 
   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Not Present 
 

Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Ms. Norrick moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-55.  
 
 6.21 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the special use standards of 
Section 5.3.E of the Zoning Ordinance. The proposed use in the specific location will be 
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consistent with the goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan. The proposed veterinary 
use complements other medical, personal service, and pet care businesses in the 
neighborhood. The establishment and operation of the use will not be detrimental to or 
endanger the public health, safety or welfare. The proposed use will not be injurious to the 
use or enjoyment of neighboring properties. Surrounding properties are all developed and 
the proposed use will not impede any improvement or redevelopment. The proposed use 
will not substantially diminish property values. Adequate utilities, access, drainage, and 
other facilities already exist. The use will be served by existing on-street parking. The 
proposed use will be consistent with the community character. Development of the 
proposed use will not substantially adversely affect a known archaeological, historical or 
cultural resource. No other use standards of Article 12 apply. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a special use for an 
animal hospital to permit the operation of a veterinary office at 405 Linden in accordance 
with the plans submitted. The use shall run with the use. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Ms. Ellen Crispino, Interim Business Manager 
   Wilmette School District 39 
 
  3.12 Ms. Sandra Moon, Architect 
   STR Partners LLC 
 
  3.13 Mr. Steve Corcoran 
   Eriksson Engineering 
   
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for an expansion of a special use (educational 

facility, primary) and a 3 space parking variation to permit an addition to the 
existing building. The Village Board will hear this case on February 12, 2019.         

 
 3.22 Chairman Duffy said that letters were received about when notice was given and 

how far around the space was notice given. There was a request by those individuals 
to table the case. However, the board will move forward with the case. After the 
neighbors have their say, the board will determine if the case needs to be tabled.  
He asked the applicant to give their presentation.  

 
 3.23    Ms. Crispino is at the meeting on the applicant’s behalf. In the audience is their 

architect, as well as the person who did their traffic study. She is at the meeting to 
talk about construction at Harper Elementary School that is located at 1101 
Dartmouth Street.  

 
  District 39 will respond to community needs. For many years they have heard that 

the community is looking for District 39 to add full day kindergarten. Their current 
plan offers a fee-based kindergarten enrichment program as a first step. Enrollment 
is robust at all schools. There is the need for more space. This construction would 
allow kindergarten students to remain in their district for a full day. Harper 
construction is the first phase of the plan.  

 
  District 39 is seeking a variance from the parking requirement. This request is 

related to Harper construction for three more classrooms. Two classrooms are for 
kindergarten enrichment and the third classroom is for a small special ed program. 
The construction plans comply with other zoning requirements except for the 
parking variation.  

 
  She gave a brief history about Harper School, which was built in 1941. There is no 

on-site parking available. The zoning ordinance requires elementary schools to 
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provide one parking space per classroom. The school has 21 classrooms and will 
have 24 after the addition. Until recently it was not clear if schools had to comply 
with zoning requirements. It is a reasonable belief that the site was improved over 
the years to address the community’s educational needs without seeking parking 
variances.  

 
  The Illinois Supreme Court has upheld that local schools are subject to zoning 

requirements; the district is seeking appropriate approvals. The new school 
programs will need about six more staff. The traffic study shows sufficient on-street 
parking for this staff. The district did not create the situation but because there was 
a change in application of a prior law. This is a unique set of circumstances that 
does not apply to most properties or property owners in the district.  

 
  The lot has open green space and is used for PE and other classroom activities. It 

cannot be used for parking. The district will not be able to build the addition without 
the variance. This would be a hardship for both the district and the community. This 
hardship is not shared by other properties in the same zoning district.  

 
  Their architects from STR are present to discuss details, but they believe that this 

is the best location for the addition. They made an impact to minimize the addition’s 
impact on neighbors.  

 
 3.24 Mr. Kolleng asked if kindergarten was currently at the school.  
 
  The applicant said there is kindergarten, but not kindergarten enrichment. The 

request will add kindergarten enrichment so children could stay at school all day.         
 
 3.25 Mr. Robke asked if the enrollment is expanding or providing more extensive 

services.  
 
  The applicant said that students in morning kindergarten would stay for afternoon 

enrichment. They could then stay at one place for the entire day and the community 
has expressed interest in this.  

 
 3.26 Chairman Duffy asked if the new classrooms were for other grades or will children 

move from where the kindergarten is on the south end and then go up to the north 
end for enrichment.  

 
  The applicant deferred to the architect to answer this question.    
 
  The architect said that the current kindergarten classrooms are in the 1948 wing. 

The plan that kindergarten enrichment will happen in an area that she showed on a 
plan. They will be clustered. All other grade levels will shift operationally.  

 
  She talked about the site. Multiple additions were put on the original building. 

There are grade elevation changes. They looked at different options as to where the 
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kindergarten could go. They did not want to lose playground space. They are 
maintaining the new addition within required setback areas.  

 
  The overall plan is to break through an existing classroom so they can access the 

new addition, which also has an exit that can access the play area. There is lower 
level access to the cafeteria.  

 
 3.27 Mr. Schneider asked the architect to explain the storm water filtration area shown 

on the plans.  
 
  The architect said that is a village engineering requirement. They want the storm 

water to go through a gravel filtration area first. It is underground with topsoil and 
grass. It blends into the field.  

 
 3.28 Mr. Schneider asked where the water would go.  
 
  The architect said water would end up in the storm system.  
 
 3.29 Chairman Duffy clarified that it would be a holding area and then there would be a 

controlled release into the storm sewer system.  
 
 3.30 The architect showed a 3-D rendering looking south towards the new addition. It 

showed the existing building against the property line. There is an elevation that 
faces the playfield. They are trying to keep similar ridgeline heights and a similar 
aesthetic with the brick and detailing. They want the addition to look more 
residential.  

 
 3.31 Mr. Schneider asked about number of classes per grade.  
 
  The applicant said this varies from year to year but could be 3 to 5 classes per grade.  
 
 3.32 Chairman Duffy said they are not talking about increasing enrollment but are 

increasing services offered.  
 
  The applicant said that number of students would remain the same, but they would 

remain at the school for a longer period during the day.  
 
 3.33 Mr. Kolleng asked if there would be a morning and afternoon session for 

enrichment.  
 
  The applicant said they are looking at this. There is a committee looking at how 

this would work logistically.  
 
 3.34 Mr. Corcoran said he did the traffic and parking studies. They are at the meeting 

primarily for parking. The site has no parking today. With the additional 
classrooms, they are required to have 24 spaces. They are going to provide zero, so 
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they need a variation for 24 spaces.  
 
  Prior to the studies, he spoke with the principal and she described that the worst 

parking conditions around the school are on leaf collection days and after a big 
snow when there are parking restrictions. They did a count on a day when they 
removed the leaves. Staff parks in six parallel spaces in front of the school on the 
east side. They are also parking on the north side of the school along Thornwood. 
Most park in angled parking along Thornwood Park to the north. They are 
expecting up to six more staff members. They found more than six available 
parking spaces on on-street parking under the worst scenarios. The village also 
hired a consultant to look at the parking on a non-critical day in December. They 
agreed with his conclusions that there was enough on street parking. He said he 
looked at the worst-case situation and the village consultant looked at a more typical 
case. There is enough on street parking for additional staff.  

 
  Mr. Corcoran said village staff also asked him to do a quick traffic study to 

determine any changes in traffic. While the number of students is not changing, 
now some kindergarten students come in the morning and leaving late morning and 
some coming later and leaving when school is dismissed. Now a few more students 
will come in the morning and less in the middle of the day, but more after school. 
There will be a minor traffic increase. The struggle is getting parents to obey the 
rules. He talked about parents who do improper movements. They adjusted some 
signage and the village consultant had modifications to that. They will collaborate 
with public works on signage and encourage parents to obey rules.  

 
 3.35 Chairman Duffy said that in cases like this, the toughest part is training people to 

follow the rules for drop off and pick up.  
 
(After 4.24) 
 3.36 Chairman Duffy asked about what point in time would the Transportation 

Commission look at this case. Sometimes the board gets zoning requests and the 
request has been reviewed by another committee.  

 
  Ms. Roberts said this would be up to other village staff and the Village Board. It 

would be possible that the Village Board could ask the Transportation Commission 
to look at the matter before the Village Board hears the case. There is not a hard 
and fast process.  

 
 3.37 Chairman Duffy wanted to know order of events. The board could make a 

recommendation to the village board that they bring the matter to the Transportation 
Commission. He wanted to know which ones the board needed to address.  

 
 3.38 Mr. Robke asked if this meant they were in discussion on the case.  
 
 3.39 Chairman Duffy said they were not in discussion, but he wanted to know the order 

of events.  
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 3.40 Mr. Robke does not think that there is an order of events. These are existing 
conditions that need to be addressed and it is a matter of the district and neighbors 
working this out with advice/input from the village on an ongoing basis. It is no 
different than Loyola or similar cases.  

 
 3.41 Mr. Kolleng noted that in similar cases votes were delayed. Why were notices sent 

out the way they were, why didn’t the applicant reach out to the community. The 
board required a lot more from other schools then the board is requiring in this case.  

 
 3.42 Mr. Robke said that the Loyola Academy request was a dramatic increase and 

change in traffic patterns as a result of the request. No one is expecting the Harper 
addition to cause a dramatic change. But there are existing conditions that need to 
be addressed.  

 
 3.43 Mr. Kolleng referenced St. Francis and that recommendation was delayed.  
 
 3.44 Chairman Duffy said that in tonight’s case there is a lack of awareness.  
 
 3.45 Mr. Robke said this is an opportunity to flush out an issue that needs to be 

addressed. If the variance was not before the board, the issue should still be 
addressed.  

 
 3.46 Chairman Duffy asked how much Harper staff is aware of complaints by the 

neighbors. What have the neighbors done to make people aware of this big issue? 
He read this case and thought that it was fine to move forward with three spaces. 
But now he has heard about more significant parking issues.  

 
 3.47 Mr. Robke said that with every school there are rules, and this is being driven 

because no one walks to school. The village said it is not legal for first graders to 
walk to school by themselves. He also thinks that not many people are carpooling. 
This happens wherever there is a school. It is an ongoing issue that won’t be solved 
tonight. It is no different from Loyola Academy where there had to be ongoing 
dialog. It is a matter of getting the issue on the table. There are still ongoing driving 
and enforcement issues at Loyola Academy.  

 
 3.48 Chairman Duffy asked school representatives to respond to questions and 

comments from the neighbors. He wrote down a list of questions.  
 
 3.49 Chairman Duffy asked the first four questions- 
 

Question about transition of the proposed program – what are pick up times – what 
are changes with the program – first phase 

 
  Ms. Crispino said that the intent is that the kindergarten enrichment program would 

run at the same time as the current school day hours. There is a lot of information 
on the District 39 website about the program. Enrollment is robust so they do not 



2019-Z-01 1101 Dartmouth Street January 16, 2019 
  

6 
 

see an enrollment decline and the community is asking for a kindergarten 
enrichment program and eventually full day kindergarten. The only way to get to a 
full day kindergarten is to have more space at each of the elementary schools. They 
will start with a fee-based kindergarten enrichment program. This is the only 
construction on the horizon at Harper. The next phases would be at other 
elementary schools. She talked about various phases of the projects that would 
include the four elementary schools.  

 
 3.50 Ms. Norrick asked if only the Harper kindergartners have access to the District 39 

enrichment.  
 
  Ms. Crispino said that Harper and Central would be part of the first year of the 

program. This is not until fall 2020. There are a lot of logistics to address. They 
will have a committee to look at logistics of the students in the program. It will be 
Harper kindergarten students extended for enrichment. Possibly other students 
could participate. They initially need the space. The district discussed issues like 
this at public board meetings and will keep the community informed.  

 
 3.51 Mr. Schneider asked if they expected a massive increase in student numbers at 

Harper this year? 
 
  Ms. Crispino said they are not anticipating a large increase. The numbers have been 

constant. She does not have enrollment numbers in front of her. They are not 
expecting large increases or decreases at the schools.  

 
 3.52 Chairman Duffy said another question was whether there was a plan to offer 

services beyond the end of the school day.  
 
  Ms. Crispino said there was no discussion about this.  
 
 3.53 Chairman Duffy said he thought that the enrichment program at the park district 

went to 5:00 p.m. Is she aware of this? 
 
  Ms. Crispino said she knows that there is a kindergarten enrichment program and 

an after-school recreation program.  
 
 3.54 Chairman Duffy asked about enforcement of where teachers should park.  
 
  Ms. Crispino said they want to be good neighbors. She was not aware that this was 

such an issue until yesterday. The district can work with the teachers and the 
principal at Harper. They want to work with everyone to have a smooth process.  

 
 3.55 Chairman Duffy asked if there was any consideration in vertical construction.  
 
  The architect said that the existing area where the kindergartners are is a split level 

and drops down. The feasibility of putting it over there would have limited 
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accessibility in many ways. Other areas that have already been built were not 
designed structurally to hold additional loads and floors. Even if there were no cost 
issues and they could build in supports to go vertically, it would eliminate four 
classrooms from being used during an 8-month construction period. They would 
have to vacate spaces to build on top.  

 
 3.56 Chairman Duffy said his other questions relate to parking and traffic.  
 
  Ms. Crispino said they are happy to work with everyone on parking and traffic. 

Regarding notices, it was unfortunate timing that the notices went out close to the 
holidays and that was not their intent from the start. The construction process is 
lengthy and involves a variety of steps. As soon as the traffic study was complete, 
they sent in their application to the village to schedule the meeting. They sent out 
notices the day after they got them. The reason why they were seeking approval at 
tonight’s meeting was that our timeline for construction is critical. The goal is to 
start construction in June and is safer to do a lot of the bigger construction in 
summer when students are not present. The district still needs to go through the 
bidding process.  

 
 3.57 Mr. Schneider asked if the principal was invited to tonight’s hearing.  
 
  Ms. Crispino said she was invited but was unable to attend. She will share notes 

with the principal post meeting.  
 
4.0 INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
 4.1 People speaking on the application 
 
  4.11 Ms. Elizabeth Matlin 
   2410 Greenwood Avenue 
 
  4.12 Mr. Mark Mydlach 
   2418 Greenwood Avenue 
 
  4.13 Ms. Cindy Mydlach 
   2418 Greenwood Avenue 
 
  4.14 Ms. Pam Shu 
   2501 Thornwood Avenue 
 
 4.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 4.21 Ms. Matlin lives three doors away from the school. She and her husband have lived 

there for 20 years. She is the one who provided the materials.  
 
  She said it was confusing about the intention of the kindergarten. She wants to 
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better understand the program. The traffic report indicates that pick up and drop off 
of mid-day kindergarten would be eliminated. She heard that the enrichment 
program would transition into a fee-based program that parents can opt into or out 
of. After that, the district would transition to an all-day kindergarten program. This 
is one of the only schools that does not offer an all-day program. She asked the 
applicant to speak to this.  

 
  She loves living near the school. She does not have children, but she and her 

husband love being near the school. She loves the neighborhood and its energy and 
vitality. She has three objectives to present tonight: 

 
1. Discuss the existing parking and traffic concerns on Greenwood that need to be 

addressed prior to the expansion; 
2. To indicate some of the inherent flaws in the Eriksson traffic and parking study 

that may not accurately reflect current conditions of parking in the area; and 
3. She would like to suggest realistic solutions to parking and traffic on 

Greenwood.  
 

She is representing herself and everyone on the petition she submitted. Many of 
those who signed the petition, including her, support the expansion. She thinks the 
idea about the kindergarten is great. The PTO has polled parents for many years 
and the community wants this. It is a hardship on parents who work and need 
children watched all day.  

 
Her concerns are what she has seen happen with parking and traffic over 20 years 
and how it has impacted quality of life for those who live close to the school but 
other homes on the block. There are 34 homes on her block. People at the other end 
of the street talked about frustrating traffic concerns.  
 
Harper is the smallest property size of Wilmette elementary schools but has the 
highest student population with 437 students and 60 staff. There is no on-site 
parking. There is only street parking. The only designated school spaces are on 
Dartmouth directly in front of the school with six staff-only spots and one handicap 
spot. There are no other officially designated spots for staff parking. It is her 
understanding that school administration instructs staff to park in 47 angled spaces 
on Dartmouth and 18 parallel spaces on Kenilworth, as well as parallel street 
parking on the south side of Thornwood. There are no signs that designate these 
areas as Harper staff parking. Anyone can park there. She has worked from home 
for 20 years and has observed what occurs with parking around the school during 
the school day. At no time has Harper staff used parking areas they were instructed 
to use unless there is a parking ban on Greenwood or other surrounding streets.  
 
She submitted two photos showing the Thornwood lot of Friday of last week at 
12:30 p.m. with many empty spaces. The other was taken on Monday after a snow 
fall at 9:00 a.m. and there are many empty spaces. The lot was not plowed.   
Weather conditions have a significant impact on whether Harper staff park in the 
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Thornwood Park spots. Parking patterns are influenced by weather. She observes 
Harper staff in front of her home at 7:30 a.m. to park. She knows they are school 
staff because they exit their cars with briefcases or wheeling small pieces of luggage 
or arms filled with books and/or files and/or supplies and they walk into the school. 
The cars remain until 4:00 p.m. or later. She documented that today. She took a 
video of a teacher parking in front of her house at 7:30 a.m., walking into the school, 
and then she took photo shots at one-hour intervals and the car did not leave until 
after 4:00 p.m.  
 
Chairman Duffy asked if people were not allowed to park on her street.  
 
She said that parking restrictions on Greenwood are only on the west side of the 
school. Those restrictions were needed. She lives on the east side and there are no 
parking restrictions except for leaf collection and snow. There is a restriction from 
2:00 a.m. to 5:00 a.m. but teachers are not there at that time. This happens every 
day, so it is reasonable to conclude that the school is not enforcing their directives 
to staff to park in the Thornwood Park area. Some staff arrive and depart at various 
times throughout the day. They also park on Greenwood. Other school traffic that 
parks on her street includes parents, caregivers, kindergarten pick up, early 
afternoon kindergarten drop off.  
 
She talked about the other photo that was taken on Monday at 11:10 a.m. at pick 
up. Someone parked in the area with a sign saying don’t park from here to corner, 
leaving the motor running for 10 minutes. There is the 3:15 p.m. dismissal and 4:30 
p.m. after school clubs pick up with lines of cars. What will be the situation with 
the kindergarten program? Will parents come in the early evening to pick up their 
children?  
 
Parents or caregivers do not know or choose to ignore school-defined pick up and 
drop off rules as well as rules of common courtesy for Greenwood residents. People 
on the block often need to come and go during the day. Sometimes driveways are 
partially blocked by vehicles. SUVs sit at the edge of her driveway and she has 
missed appointments waiting for cars to move. If the street is narrowed by snow, 
this situation happens more often. This does not happen every day, but it is stressful 
when it happens. It is happening more often. It happens almost every day from 2:45 
to 3:15 p.m. Harper staff parking on Greenwood makes the parent parking situation 
worse. Hiring six more staff seems intolerable if they all park on Greenwood. Of 
the 10 households on Greenwood that are 250’ from the school, 7 of the 10 have 
single-car width driveways that make it harder to maneuver.  
 
She talked about a parent caregiver parking experience that happened last week. A 
car was blocking a neighbor’s driveway at 3:15 dismissal. The neighbor asked them 
to move and then they blocked her driveway. The neighbor told the parent/caregiver 
that it is illegal to block driveways and to move again. The driver told the neighbor 
it was cold, and she doesn’t want to walk any further and she won’t move. 
Parents/caregivers parking on Greenwood at 3:15 dismissal should be in the 
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Dartmouth queue and not on her street. They arrive early on her street and ignore 
restrictive turn signs. Children walk to the car and often enter the car on the street 
side. Then the driver enters the stream of cars going east. These are safety issues.  
 
She complements the PTO for their efforts in communicating traffic safety rules to 
parents. It is a tough volunteer job. They are trying to protect young children from 
people not paying attention. People are distracted by cell phones. The PTO gives 
great information but cannot ensure that parents read it. Do parents communicate 
rules to caregivers? If the school cannot enforce having staff park at Thornwood 
Park and traffic volunteers cannot control parents/caregivers to stay in carpool 
lanes, then Greenwood is nothing more than a parking lot for the school.  
 
Residents who live near commuter trains have parking restrictions on their streets. 
Greenwood needs the same consideration. Greenwood west of Harper had parking 
restriction signs installed in 2008 or 2009. It is a 13-house block with eight houses 
on one side and five on the other. They have five sign posts with several 
informational signs. It is no longer crazy on that block due to that signage.  
 
After the signs were put in place, Greenwood east of Harper became more 
congested. Her contractor cannot find a street space long enough for his trailer. She 
will park her car in the street to save a space for a contractor coming to her house.  
 
Traffic issues on Greenwood have to do with driving restrictions. People at the end 
of her block were vocal about traffic restrictions. She talked about a do not enter 
sign that was changed without informing residents. When did the school change 
from a 3:15 p.m. dismissal to 2:15 p.m. dismissal on Fridays? There is a longer 
school day, but the students get out an hour earlier on Friday. She talked about the 
do not enter sign and restrictions and how that changed. The sign is complicated.  
 
Mr. Schneider asked her if she raised any issues with the Transportation 
Commission.  
 
She and her neighbors have not raised the issues with the Transportation 
Commission.  It has gotten worse over time.  
 
Mr. Schneider served on the Transportation Commission and talked about when 
Romona School come to the commission about traffic issues. Why haven’t she and 
her neighbors met with that commission?  
 
She said it has gotten worse with the parking signs emanating from the parking 
study and those were just implemented. She and her neighbors are so 
inconvenienced. The school did not communicate to residents about change in 
signage and the 2:15 p.m. Friday dismissal. It has been very frustrating.  
 
Beginning the week of January 7th and without any notification from the PTO, signs 
went up restricting all traffic from turning onto Dartmouth from either direction of 
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Thornwood. This is the only way she can get to her home if she cannot come down 
Greenwood during certain hours. She said that the carpool line starts forming 30 
minutes before dismissal so parents can be at the front of the line. Several residents 
were told by crossing guards that they could not cut the line and turn. Crossing 
guards think they are parents. Residents were told they had to get in the car pool 
line to wait to turn even if they were not picking up a child at school. She 
understands the objective of not cutting the line and causing safety issues, but 
something has to be done to let residents through. She does not understand why the 
PTO did not fathom that residents would be impacted by a rule change. Residents 
should have been notified.  
 
Chairman Duffy stopped the speaker and said that the turn rules and traffic 
problems has nothing to do with the variance request. The issues she is talking about 
are for the Transportation Commission and not for the Zoning Board.  
 
She continued and talked about the Eriksson Engineer traffic study. She said she 
understands why the consultant thought leaf ban day would be a good day to do the 
study. The study is flawed because a normal parking situation is not seen and how 
many cars on the street belong to teachers. They only did a one-day study. They 
should have done a study on a leaf ban day and then on a regular day to see who 
parking on Greenwood is. She said they don’t want to know where staff are parking, 
which is too bad.  
 
The Thornwood Park lot had 87% occupancy on November 7, 2018, which is a 
parking ban day. This is according to the consultant. On December 11, 2018, which 
was a normal day, it had 57% occupancy. This shows the distorted statistics. She 
submitted parking lot photos that support the lower occupancy of that lot on a 
normal parking day as reported by CivilTech. Teachers are not parking in that lot 
because parking on Greenwood is closer and the streets are well plowed. She said 
that this is important information. There is an error on the report on page 1 about 
hours. On page 3, it says that there will be a 9% to 11% increase in traffic generation 
at the school. She does not understand this traffic increase and asked for an 
explanation. She agrees with the report recommendation on page 5, the last 
paragraph about enforcement by the Police Department. A police presence would 
be good. She went through the Eriksson report and noted errors.  
 
She said that the six new staff would probably not park that far back in the 
Thornwood Park lot or past the mailbox on Thornwood. Not unless the school 
enforces that as a parking policy. They will park in a spot that is closest to the 
school.  
 
In the CivilTech report, she concurs with page 3, item 6, that they have to come up 
with different signage for the restrictive no turn signs on Thornwood.  
 
She is representing many people who could not attend the meeting because of the 
way notices were sent. She feels responsible and she is the voice for those who 
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signed the petition and could not attend. She thanked the board for bearing with 
her. She is taking the time of 5 to 6 other people who did not attend the meeting.  
 
She is distressed that neither Eriksson study considered the residents with restrictive 
signage in the area and prevents Greenwood residents from accessing their homes 
for 4.5 hours per day. That was not in the traffic report.  
 
The CivilTech report was done from 2:00 to 3:30 p.m. No 1.5-hour study will 
provide an accurate picture of issues surrounding this very populated and traffic 
dense area around the school. Other variables impact parking and traffic. Neither 
study was conducted with snow pack at curb side that narrows the street. Snow 
impacts five months of the school year. The park district does not always plow the 
parking lot promptly, so staff finds parking on other streets. School maintenance 
does not plow the Thornwood Park lot. The studies are not complete and not 
reflective of an accurate parking picture at the school.  
 
She then talked about solutions. She stopped and said she is for the expansion and 
she loves living on the block. She is not moving. There is a viable and easy solution 
to create a safer and more reasonable living environment for the residents. She said 
that the signs on Greenwood west of the school should also be on her side of the 
school. Volunteer parents could still park on Greenwood. The street would no 
longer be a school/staff parking lot. She said car pool lines would be followed if 
parents could not get onto her street because of parking restrictions.    
 
Chairman Duffy that she wants no parking signs on the street depicting hours of 
drop off and pick up times.  
 
She said she wants the signs that are on the other side of Greenwood. This would 
prevent teachers from parking on her side of the street all day. What is the solution 
for no turn signs?  
 
Chairman Duffy said that no turn signs are not the board’s purview.  
 
She thanked the board for their time. She knows that she gave a lot of detail, but 
she is representing many people.  
 

 4.22 Mr. Mydlach said his front door is the closest to the school. His three children went 
to the school. He wants to echo parking and traffic comments.  

 
  He is concerned about the variance request because there does not seem to be an 

end in sight to the problems. Is this the end or does this happen if they want to add 
something later on? There needs to be more restrictive parking on the streets closer 
to the school. New Trier High School does not have enough parking for all visitors. 
Homeowners are well protected by restricted parking and signage. The new 
programming is not going to help things, so the parking problem needs to be 
addressed.  
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  Chairman Duffy said that the State of Illinois said that schools have to follow 

parking restrictions set forth by the municipality. And the village says one parking 
space per class room. Now that the school is doing some work, the applicant needs 
to ask for a parking variation. Any time they do an expansion of more classrooms 
they would have to return and ask for a variance. There is not really room to expand 
but one never knows if they will come up with an expansion plan. The open space 
should not be taken away for parking.  

 
  Mr. Mydlach said he understands why the open space should not be used for 

parking, but there does not seem to be reasonable consideration taken for the current 
parking situation, which is hard for those who live there.  

 
  Mr. Schneider asked if they were to add the three spaces on that open field south of 

Thornwood by Harper would that be better.  
 
  Mr. Mydlach said that would not be better.  
 
  Mr. Kolleng asked if this was a three space or a 24-space parking variance.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that it is a three-space variation because that is what is being added 

at this time. They are supposed to have 24 spaces. The way that the ordinance is 
written, the request is incremental. 

 
  Mr. Mydlach said that point moving forward is unreasonable.  
 
  Chairman Duffy noted that as Mr. Schneider said would he think that a reasonable 

solution would be to carve out three spaces on the property.  
 
  Mr. Mydlach said that is not a reasonable solution.  
 
  Chairman Duffy said that the solution is to work on the parking situation that exists. 

The board makes a recommendation to the Village Board. The Village Board might 
ask the district to come up with new rules for parking for teachers or enforce 
existing rules. He understands the neighbor’s concerns. Rules are in place to be 
followed and not broken.  

 
  Mr. Schneider reiterated that the neighbors engage the Transportation Commission 

to discuss the issues. They won’t feel a difference with three more cars.  
 
  Chairman Duffy said that three more teachers will try to park closer, but they can 

only fit so many cars on a block.  
 
  Mr. Midelak said that he hopes that the board puts these concerns in 

recommendations to the village board and that this has to be solved.  
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  Chairman Duffy said that minutes will reflect comments, issues, and concerns. The 
Village Board could hold off granting the request until the Transportation 
Commission looks at the matter and makes a recommendation.  

 
 4.23 Ms. Mydlach said she has a different on this case. Her house is at the intersection 

of Dartmouth and Greenwood, which is across the street from the school. She has 
a question for the school district. In tonight’s presentation, they said the first phase 
of the project. Are there scheduled/anticipated plans for expansion to the school? 
The current description of the addition is for full day kindergarten. Are there plans 
to offer services beyond 3:15 dismissal time? Is this a full day kindergarten that is 
dismissed at 3:15? 

 
  It is frustrating that the board does not have accurate information from the traffic 

reports. She commends her neighbor for trying to provide correct information. 
When there is parking on both sides of the street at Greenwood, it is one single lane 
for half way down the block. It is not two lanes.  

 
  Regarding the turning situation, it is somewhat of a change that was recent to the 

PTO carpool rules. She and Elizabeth Matlin talked about the need to speak with 
the PTO. With short notice and preparing for tonight’s meeting, they would like to 
address some of the concerns with the village and the school district. Some of the 
frustrations by residents about the car pool line and restrictive one-way signage are 
recent changes that were not communicated to any residents. Maybe the people who 
live there have good ideas about hours on the sign.  

 
  At Thornwood and Dartmouth, the intersection has been kept clear of the 

Thornwood line. Residents have been allowed to turn left and right and go south on 
Dartmouth and then left on Greenwood so they can access their home any time of 
the day. The PTO is trying to enforce this. They need to be educated as to why this 
is a bad idea and there are plans to do this.  

 
  She is at the meeting to talk about the variance. She was fortunate to find her notice 

in the mail. She said that there could be more consideration regarding timing of 
notices given to when notices are mailed. Maybe other rules should be in place if 
they mail something around a holiday.  

 
  The variation that has been requested has been approved before. She referenced the 

report by CivilTech and talked about comment 13 – the village zoning requirement 
is one off-street parking spot for every classroom in an elementary school. The 
addition will bring total classrooms to 24. They concurred that a parking variation 
of 24 spaces is needed. For her, it is confusing for her to hear the board say that the 
variation is only for three when she reads documents noting that the request is for 
24. She asked for accuracy on this matter.  

 
  She does not oppose the variation per se. She opposes the lack of enforcement of 

the recommendation. She has lived on Greenwood for 15 years. She has experience 
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with the traffic patterns. She lives the situation daily. Her three children went to 
Harper. Parents come to the school throughout the day. If parking is restricted on 
Dartmouth because of car pool protocol, parents/caregivers park on neighboring 
streets. There is a time of day when there is no parking on Dartmouth.  

 
  The staff using neighboring streets as a parking lot restricts the neighborhood’s 

normal flow. The teachers block normal school traffic for 8 to 9 hours per day. The 
residents have a practical need for service provider and parking for others who stop 
by during the day. Having teachers take up spaces on someone’s block should not 
be part of living by a school.  

 
  Mr. Schneider asked about change in traffic patterns.  
 
  She said that her issue is not with the variance but enforcement of the 

recommendation that has not been enforced.  
 
  She has spoken to individuals who are instrumental in protecting green space at 

Harper long before she moved on her block. There was change that happened on 
the Dartmouth side of the school where there was removal of perpendicular parking. 
There was a desire to put a parking lot on school property at that time.  

 
  Chairman Duffy referenced the “recommendation” that she kept referring to. Is she 

referring to recommendation in the traffic study?  What is she referring to?  
 
  She said that because she did not get sufficient notice, she may not have answers to 

specific questions. Regarding putting a parking lot on the school property, 
neighbors wanted to preserve green space. She also wants to protect this. There was 
a compromise. Someone from the village met with PTO representatives who were 
passionate about keeping the green space. At the meeting, the question came up 
about why spend taxpayer money for a parking lot at a school when they have an 
almost empty parking lot at Thornwood Park. It was suggested that teachers could 
park in that lot.  

 
  Mr. Kolleng clarified that the speaker has no issue with the variance, she does not 

want 24 cars on green space, she wants signage on Greenwood, and for teachers to 
park at Thornwood Park.  

 
  She said that the issue for most residents near the school is that things changed 

when signage changed on the west side of Greenwood. Her situation got a little 
worse. She wants the board to know that she wants some type of recommendation 
of how the recommendation can be enforced.  

 
  Mr. Kolleng asked for clarification of recommendation – what recommendation?  
 
  She said that there is a variance being requested. The two traffic consultants noted 

that there is sufficient space at Thornwood Park for teachers to park. If that was 
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enforced as the teacher parking lot and that is where they should park, many 
problems would be resolved. It is not a burden when parents come and go during 
the day. What is a burden is to go half way down the block and have 10 cars near 
her home for 9 hours? That is an inconvenience.  

 
  She has no preference as to whether the addition is built because her children no 

longer go there. But the community who has young children are passionate about 
this issue and she would like to support it with them. The green space at the school 
is great to offer to students. She does not want a parking lot on the school grounds.  

 
  What she would like to see going forward before the board makes a 

recommendation is whether the school district has a plan for how they are going to 
enforce teachers parking at the school. Does the village have a plan if the variance 
is approved – how will parking be enforced?  How can they put up reasonable 
signage?  What are the board’s recommendations for this signage? Until questions 
are answered and plans are in place, it would be negligent to pass a variance without 
a solution in place that addresses where teachers park.  

 
  She believes that the school’s character resides beyond the brick and mortar and the 

green space. It resides in teachers and staff. She said she went by the Thornwood 
parking lot on Monday and it was not plowed. The village, the school and park 
districts need to come up with a solution of where teachers should park and that the 
area be safe.  

 
  She ended her presentation with a quote from Martin Luther King. The time is 

always right to do what is right. The Harper community will benefit from the 
addition. It is a great thing. The burden of the lac of parking enforcement from this 
addition is borne by a few of them and this should be addressed before anything 
moves forward.  

 
 4.24 Ms. Shu showed where her house was located, on the west side of the school on 

Thornwood. She experiences the same problems that people on Greenwood 
experience. She said that teachers come at 7:00 a.m. and park on Thornwood 
adjacent to the chain link fence. She has no problem with this. But there is a traffic 
problem when school is in session. Inclement weather brings out traffic 
transgressions. Parents will park bumping up against her driveway. She has a wide 
driveway. When she was working, people parked in her driveway and let students 
access cars from her driveway. It is an issue that recurs. It does not go away in the 
summer because the park district uses that property. Those parents do not observe 
signage. It is rude to tell her when she can leave her house.  

 
  The issue is not just parking. Construction of the addition will make the school that 

much closer to her house. She is looking at resale. How will this impact a resale? 
Will someone want to live that close to the school? 

 
  Chairman Duffy said that as long as they build within their setbacks they can build.  
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  She referenced the Kasarda demographic study that looked at village growth and 

how many students they could expect in village schools. They predicted growth. 
But growth comes with an inconvenience. Have they considered building the 
addition elsewhere? Maybe cost factors into the decision. Maybe vertical is too 
expensive. There is no absolute certainty that the school’s plans for these 
classrooms will remain the same. She wanted an answer to whether or not there is 
an expectation that more classrooms will be added, and more children will come, 
and can they go vertical. The school becomes a real problem for peaceful enjoyment 
of one’s property when they are trying to safely back out of the driveway. She 
worries about accidents. If there is another meeting, she asked the board to give 
thoughts to problems that the residents have.  

 
  Instead of converting parking spaces, is it possible that the school might use the 7th 

Day Adventist Church parking lot for teachers? They could be shuttled to the 
school. This would ease the parking problem in the neighborhood around the 
school. She thanked the board.  

 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Robke said he supports the request. He believes that the district is responding 

to the need and the community’s request. Everyone supports the request, but the 
neighbors do not support a continuation and potential exacerbation of an existing 
situation that has come to the forefront because of this zoning request. The zoning 
request is not causing this. These problems need to be solved by working with the 
Transportation Commission on signage, by instructing teachers where to park, and 
by communication. There is a group that now can represent the neighbors. They 
can work with the principal and the district. The group should meet once a year in 
the beginning of the school year about how to make things better for the community 
and the district. He can support the application as submitted and feels strongly that 
all parties should be encouraged to communicate. There were a lot of frustrations 
brought up by neighbors but no time to meet with the school and the district prior 
to this meeting.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Kolleng said he does not disagree with what was said, but believes the zoning 

board is abdicating its responsibility to the neighbors. In other comparable school 
and church situations, the board has required the applicant to reach out to the 
community to listen to concerns, come up with a plan that addresses concerns. In 
tonight’s case, the fix is easier than in other situations. There is a lot of parking 
around Thornwood Park. He is not supporting this based on the fact that the 
applicant is not being asked to do what the board has asked previous similar 
applicants to do. The board is abdicating their responsibility to the neighbors.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Schneider is supporting this request. He is disappointed that the principal 

and/or PTO reps were not at the meeting to hear what neighbors said. The 
district/school has not reached out to neighbors. The neighbors made eloquent 
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presentations. The neighbors have legitimate concerns. The parties need to get 
together and deal with the issues. The three additional spaces would not make a 
difference to the program. The problems can be worked out. An all-day 
kindergarten is an important option.  

 
 5.4 Ms. Norrick supports the request. She agrees that people need to come together. 

She served on a middle school PTO and there were similar issues. The district was 
very involved and did what they could to make things right. She thinks that the 
district did not know about the issues. She urged the Village Board to encourage 
communication between parties and that the Transportation Commission be 
brought in.  

 
 5.5 Chairman Duffy said he had asked the question about the Transportation 

Commission and is there a way for the board to make a recommendation to the 
Village Board that the board supports this as long as the Transportation 
Commission reviews the issues and gets involved. He is going to now back off on 
that and said he probably will not support this because there are traffic and parking 
issues that need to be addressed the way that they have been addressed in the past. 
If this goes to the Village Board with a 4-1 vote, the Village Board would support 
that request. By going with a negative vote, it would draw more attention.  

 
 5.6 Mr. Robke said that there is a difference between this case and other school/church 

cases. In the other cases, the request that zoning is making will significantly impact 
the neighborhood and exacerbate the situation. In tonight’s case, the traffic flow is 
not increasing. The solutions to the problems are in front of everyone unlike some 
of the challenges with similar cases. The expansion of the facility in other cases 
would lead to enrollment increases and a significant increase in traffic. Nothing was 
heard tonight about an increase in students at Harper. There will be finite additional 
staff. The problem typically with schools is not staff parking. Most of the comments 
tonight relate to people lining up and not following rules or rules not being 
communicated. In tonight’s case, there is limited parking on the street and teachers 
are not using the parking lot. He respects his colleagues’ positions.  

 
 5.7 Chairman Duffy said that if the Village Board gets a negative recommendation and 

reads comments about parking and traffic, the pressure will be put on parties to 
resolve this issue in a timely manner. But if there is a positive recommendation, 
there is not enough pressure for the parties to come together to start solving the 
problem.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Robke moved to recommend granting a request for an expansion of a special 

use (educational facility, primary) and a 3 space parking variation to permit an 
addition to the existing building at 1101 Dartmouth Street in accordance with the 
plans submitted. The use shall run with the use.  
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  6.11 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy No 
   Mike Boyer   Not Present 
   John Kolleng   No 
   Christine Norrick  Yes 
   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Not Present 
 

Motion failed. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Robke moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-01.  
 
 6.21 Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.  
 
  Motion carried.  
 
   
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
Three members of the Zoning Board of Appeals find that the request meets the special use 
standards of Section 5.3.E and the variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning 
Ordinance. The expanded use is consistent with the goals and policies of the 
Comprehensive Plan. The proposed expansion will not be detrimental to or endanger the 
public health, safety and welfare. The proposed expansion will not be injurious to the use 
or enjoyment of other property in the neighborhood. The proposed expansion will not 
impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding properties. 
The proposed expansion will not substantially diminish property values in the 
neighborhood. Adequate utilities, road access, drainage, and other necessary facilities 
already exist. There is no proposed change to the ingress and egress to the school. The 
proposed expansion is consistent with the community character. The proposed expansion 
will not substantially adversely affect a known archaeological, historical or cultural 
resource. The proposed expansion complies with the use standards of Article 12. 
 
The particular physical conditions of the property, the size, location, and use of the 
property, impose upon the owner a practical difficulty. There is no parking on the property 
nor could parking be accommodated without negatively impacting the outdoor play space. 
The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique use and 
development of the lot. The difficulty is peculiar to the property in question and not 
generally shared by others. The difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use 
with an addition to accommodate expanded kindergarten programming, which is being 
requested by residents. The proposed variation will not impact light and air and will not 
injure other property or its use. The proposed variation will not alter the essential character 
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of the neighborhood. The neighbors presented concerns about current parking and access 
in the neighborhood. The proposed variation is not likely to impact the current situation. 
However, a review by the Transportation Commission would be an opportunity to discuss 
and address these concerns.  
 
Two members of the Zoning Board of Appeals find that the request does not meet the 
special use standards of Section 5.3.E and the variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the 
Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, the proposed expansion and the parking variation may be 
injurious to the use or enjoyment of surrounding property. There is evidence that the use 
currently does not have adequate parking and the proposed expansion will add to the 
existing issues. While the variation is for 3 parking spaces, the applicant testified that 6 
additional staff will be brought in for the new programming. The neighbors presented 
concerns about current parking and access in the neighborhood, which are likely to be 
exacerbated with 6 additional vehicles. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a request for an expansion of a special 
use (educational facility, primary) and a 3 space parking variation to permit an addition to 
the existing building at 1101 Dartmouth Street in accordance with the plans submitted. The 
use shall run with the use. 
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1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 6, 2019 

 
7:30 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
 
Members Present: Chairman Patrick Duffy  
 Mike Boyer 
 John Kolleng  
 Christine Norrick 
 Michael Robke  
 Reinhard Schneider 
 
Members Absent: Bob Surman 
 
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
  
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Patrick Duffy called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 

 
II. 2019-Z-47 1120 Michigan Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
III. 2019-Z-06 233 Catalpa Place 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
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IV. 2019-Z-05 1304 Lake Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
V. 2019-Z-04 444 Skokie Boulevard 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
VI. Public Comment 
 

There was no public comment. 
 
Chairman Duffy noted that this was Mr. Robke’s final meeting. Chairman Duffy thanked 
him for his service on the board and for his valuable input. He said Mr. Robke didn’t always 
agree with the rest of the board and that was a good thing. Perhaps Mr. Robke can re-join 
the board in the future. 

 
VII. Adjournment 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 8:35 p.m. 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Lisa Roberts 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Ryan Kettlecamp, landscape architect 
   Kettlecamp and Kettlecamp Landscape Architecture 
   1315 Sherman Place, Evanston 

 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 

 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 2.0’ side yard patio setback variation 

and a 1.0’ side yard retaining wall setback variation to permit the installation of a 
patio more than 2.0’ above grade and a retaining wall on the south lot line. The 
Village Board will hear this case on February 26, 2019.  

 
 3.22 Mr. Kettlecamp asked to make a correction to the staff report. Under “Proposal,” 

there is a reference to the west end of the terrace and it is actually the east end of 
the terrace.  

 
  Staff indicates that the swimming pool conforms to zoning requirements. They are 

looking at two features regarding the pool. There is the yellow highlighted area that 
represents area of additional paving and decking. That is requested because in that 
particular area, the hill drops off and they are building that area up to the elevation 
of the neighbor’s property. The neighbor’s retaining wall is highlighted on the plan 
in blue. The applicant’s proposed retaining wall is highlighted in pink. That 
retaining wall supports the area of additional paving. A variance is requested for 
the yellow highlighted area is because the hills starts to fall off at that point. In 
putting in a retaining wall, they are raising the grade more than 2’. In the village, 
when the grade is raised more than 2’, the additional decking requirement kicks in.  

 
  The pink wall ties back into the neighbor’s retaining wall. Whereas the current 

zoning code requires that there be a gap between retaining walls. The neighbor’s 
retaining wall comes up to the property line.  Normally a 1’ gap would be required 
between the two walls. They are not structurally tying into the neighbor’s retaining 
wall. They are abutting the wall. They are doing that to create a cleaner connection 
between the two retaining walls and to eliminate a hardship with one retaining wall 
hanging out in space and lack of a connection between the two walls. Water and 
runoff would flow between the two walls. They are concerned about a maintenance 
issue.  

 
  The area highlighted in yellow is around the pool. There is decking that is 

permitted. But when they get to the yellow area, decking is not allowed. A simple 
solution would be to eliminate the yellow area of paving and make that a planting. 
But that kicks in another aspect of the pool code, which is that around a pool, for 
safety reasons, there needs to be 4’ of paving beyond the setback line.  
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  The hardship they are trying to demonstrate in that location is that it gives the owner 
the ability to fully police that area of the pool. Planting is not allowed. In this case, 
the standards they want to point out are that this is an atypical lot. There is 20’ of 
grade change from the top down to the bottom of the project where they hit the 
lower portion of the project. It is atypical to have this amount of grade change. 
Historically grade changes in this neighborhood have necessitated construction of 
retaining walls to make and eliminate the concern about erosion on the sides of the 
house when there is this much drop off. That is why the blue wall was built on the 
neighbor’s property.  

 
  Regarding standard 2, this has to do with the lot and that it drops off. The owner 

did not create this plight and the grade change is a unique circumstance. They want 
to meet the neighbor’s retaining wall, which was put in before there was the 1’ side 
yard setback.  

 
  Regarding the difficulty or hardship being peculiar to this property, the street is 

interesting. The standards that get assigned to one side of Michigan where there are 
flat lots and the applicant’s side of Michigan is has lots that drop off.  

 
  Regarding making a reasonable use of the property, the applicant wants the ability 

to police the yellow area more effectively. They also want a cleaner approach to the 
neighbor’s wall. They want to eliminate the gap that would occur between the two 
walls allowing for runoff. From a grading standpoint, they are handling all drainage 
between the two properties on the applicant’s property and back to a drain that 
connects into the main drainage system.  

 
  Regarding impairment of light/air to adjacent properties, they have reviewed the 

project with surrounding neighbors. They have written a letter of support. He is 
bringing the applicant’s grade up to the neighbor’s grade. Both properties will be 
at the same elevation. They are controlling water between the two properties. Water 
will not shed on the neighboring property. Light/air will not be impaired.  

 
  They are not altering the character of the neighborhood. He thanked the board for 

visiting the site. He said he worked on a project down the street where two 
neighbors worked together in a similar situation. This was at 1020 and 1006 
Michigan. The retaining walls were joined the project was a success.  

 
 3.23 Mr. Schneider clarified that the pool deck is at elevation 609. He then asked what 

the gray line on the plan was.  
 
  Mr. Kettlecamp said that was correct. The gray line was where the wall was 

proposed to go when the village notified them that they needed to terminate the 
wall 1’ back from the property line. They made a modification and put in the pink 
line, which turns the retaining wall back towards the neighbor’s retaining wall and 
makes the approach directly at the property line.  
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 3.24 Chairman Duffy said that Mr. Schneider was talking about what goes across the 
middle of the pool. He asked for an explanation of what goes from side to side at 
the pool.  

 
  Mr. Kettlecamp said that is a zero-edge pool where the water drops over. The 

coping elevation of the pool is 609.2, which is the grade at the neighbor’s property. 
There is a drop off and the water falls down into a lower pool at 602.5. There is a 
6.5’ drop.  

 
 3.25 Chairman Duffy referenced the area directly opposite the yellow area to the north. 

He clarified that is 6.5’ below the pool edge. Is that to code? 
 
  Mr. Kettlecamp said that was to code. There is a safety ledge that is part of the pool 

application. In the village, if there is a safety ledge that is incorporated into that 
area, then that is allowed.  

 
 3.26 Chairman Duffy asked why they didn’t do that on the south side of the pool or why 

not make the pool shorter, so they don’t have to deal with the elevation change.  
  
 3.27 Mr. Robke said that the deck is necessary for safety.  
 
  Ms. Roberts talked about a 4’ wide access on the north side.  
 
 3.28 Mr. Robke said that the access could be lower.  
 
  Mr. Kettleamp said that they are looking at the aspect of the retaining wall and the 

additional paving.  
 
 3.29 Chairman Duffy said if they make the pool shorter, they are not running into the 

decking issue and the setback for the patio would not have to come as close to the 
side yard. He understands why they want the retaining wall in the proposed 
location. If they don’t have the deck on one side, why is it on the other side of the 
pool?  

 
  Mr. Kettlecamp talked about the safety ledge. There is 2’ of coping and 2’ of safety 

ledge below the level of the water.  
 
 3.30 Chairman Duffy asked if they could do the same on the yellow side.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that there is no provision to waive the walk. They want as much 

walk as possible that is accessible to the pool.  
 
 3.31 There was discussion about the safety ledge, which is on the inside of the pool. It 

is under the water and is allowed in the village.  
 
 3.32 Chairman Duffy asked if that allowed them to not have the decking. 
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  Mr. Kettlecamp said that is correct.  
 
 3.33 Chairman Duffy asked if they would prefer to have the deck.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that they would like to have them have the 4’ deck on the other 

side to the extent they can provide it.  
 
 3.34 Chairman Duffy clarified that there are stairs leading down to the lower area of the 

house.  
 
  Mr. Kettlecamp said that the landscape across the back of the house drops down 

20’ from the top to the bottom.  
 
 3.35 Chairman Duffy asked if the stairs could lead to the north where there is a landing 

and a gate, and they could fill in that area with more decking.  
 
  Mr. Kettlecamp said they still have the 7’ that they need to get down via additional 

stairs.  
 
 3.36 Chairman Duffy said they could lead to the north away from the pool. 
 
  Mr. Kettlecamp showed an area that was all doors. They are doing this in 

conjunction with an architectural addition to the house. What he is talking about 
tonight is aligned with a landscape variance. When they submitted drawings, issues 
were pointed out by staff during review.  

 
 3.37 Chairman Duffy said if this is new modification to the house, they can change the 

doors and put in stairs or move the stairs, so they start where the gate is.  
 
  Mr. Kettlecamp said that due to the functionality of what the architect is doing at 

that point, the above would not be possible.  
 
 3.38 Mr. Robke said that the hardship is based on an architectural design they are 

undertaking and that the board is not seeing.  
 
 3.39 Chairman Duffy said that one could argue that the hardship is being created by the 

owner.  
 
  Mr. Kettlecamp said that there is no variance on the north side of the pool. It is the 

highlighted elements where they are seeking a variance. The issues on the south 
side of the pool are triggering the situation.  

 
 3.40 Mr. Robke said there was reference to a letter of support from the neighbor. 
 
  Mr. Kettlecamp said that the neighbors at 1112 Michigan are familiar with the 

situation. In their letter, it says that the applicants reviewed the project and talked 
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about the issues and the neighbors understand what is going on. He showed an area 
that if they made it planting, it would satisfy the issue of having decking in the area 
where the grade is being changed. But they have to have paving to meet pool code. 
It has to be provided on all sides except on the side where is the zero edge of the 
pool.  

 
 3.41 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case. There was no additional 

communication on this case.   
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Robke said that he is not seeing the hardship and there are other ways to address 

the matter. The retaining wall makes sense to avoid the no man’s land and he said 
that drainage needs to be properly handled. But he is not seeing the hardship that 
drives the variation related to the paving and the deck indicated in yellow. He does 
not think he can support the request.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Schneider said that the retaining wall makes a lot of sense and to abut it with 

the neighbor’s retaining wall makes a lot of sense. There is about 50 square feet of 
additional decking which is small in the scheme of the entire project. They would 
need to reconfigure the whole project to eliminate the variation. It is too much of a 
burden on the homeowner to do that. The neighbor to the south supports the request. 
He can support the proposal.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Boyer said that the grade where the decking is going in will match the grade of 

the neighbor’s house. The current level of the subject property is below the 
neighbor. They want the grades to match.  

 
 5.4 Chairman Duffy said if you look at the middle of the pool, height is shown down 

to 602 at the end of the pool. The deck is 608. Once the area raised is 2’ above the 
grade that is when this comes into play. That is why only a small part of the yellow 
area is impacted and mothing more to the west.  

 
 5.5 Mr. Boyer clarified that the yellow area matches the neighbor’s grade. Since the lot 

is not typical, the circumstance – grade of the land – is unique. This is a minimal 
request to satisfy a practical difficulty.  

 
 5.6 Mr. Kolleng agreed with Messrs. Boyer and Schneider. It is a minimal request. The 

retaining wall makes a lot of sense. He can support the proposal.  
 
 5.7 Mr. Robke said that although it might be a small request, he is troubled that the 

letter of support indicates that they could eliminate the paving but doing so would 
eliminate the deck entirely and this violates village code. And yet is does not exist 
on the other side. The board has not seen anything that says why they could not 
satisfy the requirement on the other side. If it is critical for one side, it should be on 
both sides if it is a safety issue. Given that they are in the midst of another 
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renovation that might be creating this situation, he is concerned that the letter of 
support is cautious that seems to imply that it would make sense if they didn’t have 
it. But this seems to be a reaction to something going on that the applicant is 
creating.  

 
 5.8 Mr. Boyer said he understands Mr. Robke’s concerns about the proposal, but he 

looked at the letter differently. He has a clear understanding of what the zoning 
codes are and what is happening at the applicant’s house. This is beyond a form 
letter that neighbors generally send.  

 
 5.9 Chairman Duffy said that based on Ms. Roberts’ comments, the village seems to 

say that as much paving in the 4’ width around the pool is good. The lot slopes off. 
If you look at the contour lines, they curve as they come around to the other side of 
the pool. The drop off is more extreme on that side of the pool – north side – than 
on the south side. He talked about providing the safety step and added that as long 
as the village is okay with the request and the applicant wants as much of the deck 
that they can have, then he is okay with the proposal.  

 
 5.10 Mr. Robke said that the proposal is not what is being recommended from a zoning 

perspective. It is recommended from a pool design perspective. He does not 
understand why what they are proposing cannot be done on the other side. If he 
understood that reason, other than having windows there, he could support the 
request.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Robke moved to recommend granting a request for a 2.0’ side yard patio 

setback variation and a 1.0’ side yard retaining wall setback variation to permit the 
installation of a patio more than 2.0’ above grade and a retaining wall on the south 
lot line at 1120 Michigan Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Yes 
   Michael Robke  No 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Not Present 
 

Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Schneider moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-03.  
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  6.21 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the 
property, the grade change on the subject property and on the adjacent property, impose 
upon the owner a practical difficulty. The plight of the owner was not created by the owner 
and is due to the topography of the properties. The difficulty is unique to the property in 
question and other lakefront properties. The difficulty prevents the owner from making 
reasonable use of the property with effective retaining walls and to provide a pool deck and 
related patio. The proposed variations will not impair an adequate supply of light and air 
to adjacent property. The retaining wall will allow for management of grading and drainage 
on the subject property and between the properties. The variation, if granted, will not alter 
the essential character of the neighborhood. 
 
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the 
variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, there is no 
hardship requiring the granting of the patio setback variation. There are potentially other 
design solutions that would negate the need for the patio so close to the side lot line and 
the applicant did not adequately explain why some other alternative couldn’t be employed.  

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 2.0’ side yard patio 
setback variation and a 1.0’ side yard retaining wall setback variation to permit the 
installation of a patio more than 2.0’ above grade and a retaining wall on the south lot line 
at 1120 Michigan Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Mike Swain, builder 
   S4 Construction 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 1.0’ side yard detached garage setback 

variation and a variation to permit the retention of a non-conforming detached 
garage upon demolition of the principal structure. The Village Board will hear this 
case on February 26, 2019.  

 
 3.22 Mr. Swain is a village resident and has been before the board before. They have 

demolished the existing single-family home anticipating getting the building permit 
for the new home in the next few days. He is building a home for a client and looked 
at the current garage. They would be doing a garage in the exact same place. 
Structurally the garage is very sound. They will reside, reroof, and put on a new 
overhead door. The size would not change, and the location would be 1’ over.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy asked if they were building a new garage or retaining the current 

garage.  
 
  The builder said they would like to retain the current garage. The permit indicates 

that the garage was built in 1995. The slab is in great shape. It needs new siding 
and a new roof.  

 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy clarified that they are not reconstructing the garage and are putting 

on a new roof, new siding, and a new overhead door.  
 
  The builder said that was correct.  
 
 3.25 Mr. Kolleng clarified that if something is more than 50% new, then it is treated as 

new. Does tonight’s case meet this? 
 
 3.26 Mr. Robke said this is new construction for the site. 
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the code requires if you tear down the house, then the non-

conforming accessory structure has to be removed or made conforming. In this 
case, the siding and roof replacement would be maintenance and not structural 
repairs.  

 
 3.27 Mr. Boyer said he saw that this was constructed and approved in 1995 - is that 

correct? 
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  Ms. Roberts said that is the information that they have.  
 
 3.28 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case. There was no additional 

communication on this case.   
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Kolleng said that a 1’ variance is very small. They are maintaining the structure 

by adding new siding, roof, and overhead door. He can support this.  
 
 5.2 Mr. Boyer said that the strict application of the code would cause a hardship. 

Standards of review are met.  
 
 5.3 Chairman Duffy agreed with the above comments.  
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to recommend granting a request for a 1.0’ side yard detached 

garage setback variation and a variation to permit the retention of a non-conforming 
detached garage upon demolition of the principal structure at 233 Catalpa Place in 
accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Yes 
   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Not Present 
 

Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-06.  
 
 6.21 Ms. Norrick seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical condition of the property, the current location 
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of the detached garage, imposes upon the owner a practical difficulty. The plight of the 
owner was not created by the owner. The difficulty prevents the owner from making 
reasonable use by retaining the existing garage, which is structurally in good shape. The 
proposed variation will not impair light and air to adjacent property. The garage has existed 
for over 20 years without any negative impacts. The variation, if granted, will not alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood.  

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 1.0’ side yard detached 
garage setback variation and a variation to permit the retention of a non-conforming 
detached garage upon demolition of the principal structure at 233 Catalpa Place in 
accordance with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Ben Wozney, fire chief 
   Village of Wilmette 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that is request for an 8.0’ side yard mechanical equipment setback 

variation to permit the installation of an exhaust fan. The Village Board will hear 
this case on February 26, 2019.  

 
 3.22 Mr. Wozney said that in 2014, the fire department applied for and received a 

$132,000 FEMA federal grant to install a plymovent exhaust fan that is used to vent 
exhaust from fire vehicles at start up and while backing outside. It was installed in 
2014, but the blower unit was installed the fire station per the design of the sales 
person. They have been dealing with high decibel levels in excess of 75 db at the 
floor. They are installing a new station alerting system which will allow them to 
have better speakers inside the apparatus bay, so they need to hear that. They want 
to put the exhaust fan to the outside facing the railroad tracks. Their setback to the 
railroad easement is 6’. They have two air conditioning units, a full-size station 
generator and other exhaust pipes back there as well. The fan location makes the 
most sense due to its proximity of where it is right now and how many feet it is to 
the closest neighbor. Any other location would be considerably more expensive. It 
is 2,873’ to the residence using GIS software.  

 
 3.23 There were no questions for the applicant.  
 
 3.24 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case. There was no additional 

communication on this case.   
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Boyer said this is a unique commercial-type property in a commercial location 

on the tracks. It abuts Green Bay and Lake, which are busy streets. There are 
commercial properties across the street. He does not see the fan interfering in any 
way. The standards of review are met. He can support the request. It is the best 
place for the fan.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Robke totally agreed, and it would be a hardship for them to move it to another 

location.  He can support the request.  
 
 5.3 Chairman Duffy said that no one is impacted, and he can support the request.  
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6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Boyer moved to recommend granting a request for an 8.0’ side yard mechanical 

equipment setback variation to permit the installation of an exhaust fan at 1304 
Lake Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Robke seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Yes 
   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Not Present 
 

Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-05.  
 
 6.21 Ms. Norrick seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the property, the siting of the 
building on the lot, the proximity to residential uses, and the unique use of the property, 
impose a practical difficulty on the owner and adjacent residential properties if the exhaust 
fan were to be located in a conforming location. The plight of the owner was not created 
by the owner and is due to the unique circumstances of the lot and its use. The difficulty is 
peculiar to the property in question. The difficulty prevents the owner from making 
reasonable use of the property with equipment provided for the safety of the occupants and 
the improved function of the facility. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate 
supply of light and air. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for an 8.0’ side yard 
mechanical equipment setback variation to permit the installation of an exhaust fan at 1304 
Lake Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Eric Pickell, sales manager 
   The Pickell Group 
 
  3.12 Mr. John Forehand, architect 
   The Pickell Group 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 2,712.18 square foot total floor area 

variation to construct a one-story addition on a legal non-conforming structure. The 
Village Board will hear this case on February 26, 2019.  

 
 3.22 Mr. Pickell said that they recently moved their showroom and corporate offices to 

the village. He is representing his parents, Oren and Tina Pickell. They are out of 
town. They want to improve the building that they bought. The ARC will review 
the architectural merit of the building. They want to improve the functionality and 
appearance for them and for their tenants.  

 
 3.23 Mr. Forehand said that based on the size of the site, they can have 24,000 square 

feet of space. The way the building is set up with parking below, their hardship is 
that they can have only 18,000 square feet of leasable space. The parking is counted 
towards the leasable space. They are trying to enclose three parking spaces in the 
front of Skokie Boulevard. The building is currently non-conforming. They are 
asking for an 11% variance but are asking for only about 500 square feet for the 
enclosure. The enclosure is storage and enclosed parking for the building. The 
building has a small footprint and there is no room for storage. That is what 
prompted the move to the village.  

 
  They meet the standards of review. Their hardship is that they are penalized due to 

the parking being the unique condition.  
 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy clarified that they are enclosing an area that is currently not under 

roof.  
 
  Mr. Forehand said that a small portion is under roof.  
 
 3.25 Chairman Duffy asked about the size of the enclosure. He said that there are no 

encroachment or setback issues.  
 
  Mr. Forehand said it is about 500 square feet. He noted that there is a utility 

easement that runs from the Skokie Boulevard side. They will have to deal with 
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Com Ed before they can submit building plans.  
 
 3.26 Mr. Boyer clarified that cars currently park in those spaces that are used on a daily 

basis as parking.  
 
 3.27 Mr. Boyer said that the building was built in 1978 before zoning code and he 

assumed that it was conforming at the time. Is there any information on that? 
 
  Ms. Roberts said that it is her understanding that up until the current code, open 

sided parking under a commercial building was not counted as floor area. That is 
part of the 2014 ordinance.  

 
 3.28 Mr. Schneider asked the logic of that.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that this is similar to single-family residential where they count 

space under roof. The argument can be made that it has the appearance or bulk as 
if it were a completely enclosed building. The building conforms in height.   

 
  Mr. Forehand thought they were going to add a stair tower and they backed off on 

that. They came to the ARC for landscape and this was approved. They will repave 
the lot and they changed the lighting. They are looking at doing a façade change.  

 
 3.29 Mr. Robke said he was a little confused because the architect talked about the 

limited leasable space, they have covered parking and their solution to that hardship 
is to provide two more covered parking spaces.  

 
  Mr. Forehand said that the parking spaces are enclosed but a good portion of that 

area is storage.  
 
 3.30 Mr. Robke asked why they needed to enclose the parking.  
 
  Mr. Forehand said that they are doing this to have executive parking spaces. It is 

raising the leasability of some of the spaces. The building is 60% to 70% leased.  
 
  Mr. Pickell said that this is giving them the opportunity to showcase executive 

parking for building tenants. The current lobby space is very small. When packages 
are delivered, they are put in the lobby which fills an already small space and it is 
also a fire hazard. This gives them an enclosed drop off location for packages to go. 
They will not have more leasable space but if provides them a chance to market the 
building with an additional benefit for tenants. If someone wanted an enclosed spot 
included in their lease, this could be part of negotiations.  

 
 3.31 Mr. Boyer asked what was in the spaces before the applicant bought the building.  
 
  Mr. Pickell said that their current space was vacant. It was at 50% occupancy and 

they now only have two unoccupied spaces and they are working to fill those.  
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 3.32 Mr. Boyer asked if 50% to 60% was a historical norm? 
 
  Mr. Pickell said the space they took over was occupied by a company that went out 

of business a few years ago. The occupancy rate before they bought it was about 
50%.  They moved into one-third of the building and retained all tenants. They have 
some leases at 3 to 5 years and others at 15 years. The building is set up for the 
executive parking to become a useful tool for smaller units.  

 
 3.33 Mr. Robke asked how the storage area would work. He understands the need for a 

package room. It is not accessible from the lobby and is accessible from underneath. 
He would think that executive parking would lose its panache if everyone went into 
the area for their packages.  

 
  Mr. Pickell said they thought about this. They could convert storage to a third 

parking spot if they need a third spot.  
 
 3.34 Mr. Robke clarified that the area is a storage area with two cars.  
 
  Mr. Forehand said that there is an entry from out outside to the lobby and from the 

parking that is underneath.  
 
 3.35 Mr. Robke said he was excited to see the applicant move in. He knew that 

something would be done with the building because it is not the right image for 
designers and builders. He is struggling with the hardship of executive parking. 
That goes into an economic area that is not the purview of the board.  

 
  Mr. Pickell said that the real hardship of the building is when the building was built, 

parking was not considered in overall square footage.  
 
 3.36 Mr. Robke said he could buy that if they were adding usable square footage, but 

they are adding more parking.  
 
  Mr. Pickell said they will do the front façade of the building and this will ground 

the building. They are working on a new cladding for the exterior façade. This will 
help tie in the cladding material.  

 
 3.37 Mr. Robke said that their plan is to enhance the streetscape.  
 
  Mr. Forehand said they looked at placing storage under the building and they were 

finding that to do that they were losing more parking spaces. The parking 
underneath is very tight.  

 
 3.38 Mr. Robke said that there are safety issues and they would lose lines of sight.  
 
  Mr. Pickell said they would lose 6 spots and gain 3 covered spots and one of the 

covered spots would be storage. They would lose four spots. By doing storage, they 
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are losing one spot. They have a surplus of parking for usable tenant space. If they 
have 100% occupancy there would be no parking issues. Their proposal will add to 
the building’s curb appeal and anchor the building. One of the main reasons they 
want to do this is to have internal storage space. That is one of their main issues 
because the lobby is so small.  

 
 3.39 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case. There was no additional 

communication on this case.   
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Schneider said this was an intriguing case. He understands why the space under 

the building is countable space.  If they built a two-story building and had taken the 
9,000 square feet that is under the building for parking and paved an adjacent 9,000 
square foot area, it would have increased drainage issues, storm water issues, and 
environmentally detrimental to this kind of solution.  

 
  They are enclosing space that is below two occupiable floors above. What they 

propose makes sense and is not a big deal. He can support the request.  
 
 5.2 Mr. Boyer said that the existing space being discussed is currently used for parking 

right now. The new area will be parking and a small storage space. The reason why 
the applicant is at the meeting is that it was built before the code changed and they 
are caught because of parking under the building. The strict application of the code 
is the hardship. The proposal makes sense and is a small request. No one is 
impacted. They will incorporate the new architectural design and what they propose 
will be seamless.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Robke said he is generally against FAR increases. It is a unique building but 

parking under a building is seen as an amenity. If they wanted to build a two-story 
building, it would be a larger piece of land and would not happen here. This is part 
of a façade renovation and the request is small, he will support the request.  

 
 5.4 Ms. Norrick said that the request is very small, and she can support the request. 

There is an improvement to not see all of the parking.  
 
 5.5 Mr. Kolleng is fine with the request.  
 
 5.6 Chairman Duffy said that this request was not a big deal because the building was 

constructed in a way where there already is bulk feature. The request was not 
changing the building bulk. They are penalized because of the building design. He 
can support the request.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Schneider moved to recommend granting a request for a request for a 2,712.18 
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square foot total floor area variation to construct a one-story addition on a legal 
non-conforming structure at 444 Skokie Boulevard in accordance with the plans 
submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Yes 
   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Not Present 
 

Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-04.  
 
 6.21 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the property, the existing size 
of the building and the limited lobby area, impose upon the owner a practical difficulty. 
The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the specific development 
of the property. The difficulty is peculiar to the property in question. The difficulty prevents 
the owner from making reasonable use of the property with additional storage space and 
enclosed parking that may improve leasing. The proposed variation will not impair an 
adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property. The variation, if granted will not alter 
the essential character of the neighborhood. The proposed addition is relatively small and 
will have little impact. The addition will help screen the under-building parking from 
Skokie Boulevard. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a request for a 2,712.18 
square foot total floor area variation to construct a one-story addition on a legal non-
conforming structure at 444 Skokie Boulevard in accordance with the plans submitted. 
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